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Safety information
(Do not discard)

Read and understand these warnings. Failure to follow them could  result 

in death or serious injury. As with all electrical products, misuse of product 

or failure to properly follow the instructions may cause  overheating, fire 

or personal injury. Please read the full product instructions before using 

the Base.  

The Adjustable Base is not a medical device. It is not designed or intended 

to diagnose or treat any medical conditions, and you should not use it 

for these purposes. Consult your doctor for prevention,  diagnosis, and 

treatment of sleep disorders and other medical  issues.  

 

Attention

The Base is intended to be used only as described in this manual. Keep 
the Base unplugged before assembly. After assembly, connect the Base 
properly to the power supply to avoid an electric shock or fire. Before 
cleaning, always ensure that the Base is in a flat position, not moving, and 
disconnected from the power source. Always keep the power cord away 
from heated surfaces.
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If the power cord or plug becomes damaged, or if the Base is wet or not 
working properly, stop using the Base and contact customer service. Do 
not use any accessories/attachments that are not recommended by Eight 
Sleep.

Do not replace the supplied detachable mains supply cord with an inade-
quately rated cord. 

Do not use with damaged cords. Damaged cords can lead to fire. Do not 
tuck in, trap, fold, cross or pinch cords or controls between bed slats, 
mattress or springs, or against walls, footboards or bed frame.

The Base is only to be used with the power-supply unit provided.

The Base is not intended for use by persons (including children) with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience 
and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

Children should be supervised not to play with the Base.

Electrical safety

To protect electrical components, plug the base into a surge protected 
power supply or receptacle. The Adjustable Base is designed for use with 
110-240VAC electrical standards.  Do not use with an extension cord.
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Warranty warning

The control box and motors should not be tampered with. Opening or 
tampering with these components will void the warranty.

In-home use only

This base is designed exclusively for in-home use. It is not designed as 
a hospital bed, or to meet hospital standards. Do not use with tent type 
oxygen therapy equipment or near explosive gasses.

Medical device notice

The base contains Neodymium magnets, which may interfere with 
magnetic fields of devices such as pacemakers, ICDs, etc. If you use such 
medical devices, consult with a physician before using this product.

Children and pets

This product is designed to be used by an adult. Do not allow children to 
operate the base without adult supervision. Immediately dispose of all 
packing materials as they can pose a smothering risk to children and pets. 
Injury can occur if children or pets are permitted to play on or under the 
base.

Keep all dogs, cats and other pets away from the  Base, especially the 
cords. This is an electrical appliance that may damage or injure them. 
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Weight limits

This product is not rated to support weight exceeding 320 kgs (700 
lbs.). This includes bed partners, the mattress and bedding. The base will 
structurally support this weight, provided it is evenly distributed. The base 
is not designed to support or lift 320 kgs (700 lbs.) in the head or foot 
sections alone. Exceeding this weight restriction could damage the base 
and/or cause injury and will void the warranty.

Motors

All motors emit a noticeable tone during operation. The volume of this tone 
is often enhanced in home settings, depending on flooring and acoustics. 
Motors are not designed to be operated for more than 2 minutes 
continuously every 18 minutes. Exceeding this will shorten the life of the 
motor and may void the warranty.
 

Product specifications

• Supply voltage range: 100-240VAC

• Mains supply voltage fluctuations: 95-264VAC

• Frequency range: 50-60Hz

• Power or current rating: 90W

• Indoor or outdoor use: Indoor use only

• Altitude: up to 3000m (10000ft)
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Hereby, Eight Sleep, Inc. declares that the radio equipment type Model
1090X (Pod 4 Ultra Base) is in compliance with EU Directive 2014/53/EU 
and the UK Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206). The full 
text of the EU /UK declaration of conformities are available at the following 
internet address: www.eightsleep.com/manuals/

Bands and Maximum RF Transmit Power

Bluetooth LE (2402-2482 MHz) 3.54 dBm (EIRP)

SRD (2440 MHz) 3.18 dBm (EIRP)

How to obtain warranty service

 You must present the following information to make a warranty claim:

• Model of your product. 

• Your full address and contact information.

• Your purchase receipt or other proof of date purchased and date of 

delivery. 

• To make a warranty claim, please contact us at support@eightsleep.

com for warranty service.

• If any term of this Limited Warranty is held to be illegal or 

unenforceable, the remaining terms of the Limited Warranty will 

remain in full force and effect. This warranty gives you specific legal 

rights, and you may also have other rights, which vary from state to 

state. 



Información de 

seguridad

Número de modelo 
1090x

Nombre del producto 
Pod 4 Ultra Base
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Información de seguridad
(Conserve este documento, no lo deseche)

Lea detenidamente y comprenda estas advertencias. No seguirlas 

podría causar la muerte o lesiones graves. Como ocurre con todos los 

productos eléctricos, el uso incorrecto del producto o el incumplimiento 

de las instrucciones puede provocar un sobrecalentamiento, un incendio 

o lesiones personales. Rogamos que lea todas las instrucciones del 

producto antes de utilizar la Base. 

La Adjustable Base no es un dispositivo médico. No está diseñada ni 

pensada para diagnosticar o tratar ninguna afección médica, por lo que no 

debe utilizarse para estos fines. Consulte a su médico para la prevención, 

diagnóstico y tratamiento de trastornos del sueño y otros problemas 

médicos.

   

Atención

La Base está destinada a ser utilizada únicamente como se describe 
en este manual. No conecte la Base a la fuente de alimentación hasta 
después de haberla montado para evitar una descarga eléctrica o 
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incendio. Mantenga la Base desenchufada antes del montaje.  Antes de 
limpiarla, asegúrese siempre de que la Base esté en posición horizontal, 
sin moverse, y desconectada de la fuente de alimentación. Mantenga 
siempre el cable de alimentación alejado de superficies calientes. 

Si el cable de alimentación o el enchufe se dañan, o si la Base se moja o 
no funciona correctamente, deje de utilizar la Base y póngase en contacto 
con el servicio de atención al cliente. No utilice accesorios/accesorios no 
recomendados por Eight Sleep. 

No sustituya el cable de alimentación desmontable suministrado por un 
cable inadecuado. 

No utilice cables defectuosos. Los cables dañados pueden provocar un 
incendio. No meta, aprisione, doble, cruce o pellizque los cables o con-
troles entre los listones de la cama, el colchón o los muelles, ni contra las 
paredes, los reposapiés o el armazón de la cama. 

La Bse sólo debe utilizarse con la fuente de alimentación suministrada. La 
Base no está diseñada para ser utilizada por personas (incluidos niños) 
con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o con falta de 
experiencia y conocimientos, a menos que hayan recibido supervisión o 
instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato por parte de una persona respons-
able de su seguridad. 

Se debe supervisar a los niños para que no jueguen con la Base.
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Seguridad eléctrica

Para proteger los componentes eléctricos, enchufe la Base a una fuente 
de alimentación o receptáculo protegido contra sobretensiones. La Base 
ajustable está diseñada para utilizarse con normas eléctricas estándar de 
110-240 VCA. No la utilice con un cable alargador.
 

Advertencia de garantía 

La caja de control y los motores no deben manipularse. Si se abren o 
manipulan estos componentes, la garantía quedará anulada. 

Sólo para uso doméstico

Esta Base está diseñada exclusivamente para uso doméstico. No está 
diseñada como cama de hospital ni para cumplir las normas hospitalarias. 
No la utilice con equipos de oxigenoterapia tipo tienda de campaña ni 
cerca de gases explosivos.

Aviso sobre dispositivos médicos

La Base contiene imanes de neodimio, que pueden interferir con los 
campos magnéticos de aparatos como marcapasos, DAI, etc. Si utiliza 
este tipo de dispositivos médicos, consulte con un médico antes de 
utilizar este producto.
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Niños y mascotas

Este producto está diseñado para ser utilizado por un adulto. No permita 
que los niños utilicen la Base sin la supervisión de un adulto. Deseche 
inmediatamente todos los materiales de embalaje, ya que pueden 
suponer un riesgo de asfixia para niños y mascotas. Pueden producirse 
lesiones si se permite que los niños o las mascotas jueguen encima o 
debajo de la Base.

Mantenga a todos los perros, gatos y otros animales domésticos alejados 
de la Base, especialmente de los cables. La Base es un aparato eléctrico 
que podría dañarlos o herirlos.

Límites de peso

Este producto no está diseñado para soportar un peso superior a 320 kg. 
Esto incluye los compañeros de cama, el colchón y la ropa de cama. La 
Base soportará estructuralmente este peso, siempre que esté distribuido 
uniformemente. La base no está diseñada para soportar o levantar 320 
kg (700 lbs.) sólo en las secciones de la cabeza o los pies. Exceder esta 
restricción de peso podría dañar la Base y/o causar lesiones y anulará la 
garantía.

Motores

Todos los motores emiten un tono perceptible durante su funcionamiento. 
El volumen de este tono suele aumentar en entornos domésticos, 
dependiendo del suelo y de la acústica. Los motores no están diseñados 
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para funcionar más de 2 minutos seguidos cada 18 minutos. Si se excede 
este tiempo, se acortará la vida útil del motor y se anulará la garantía. 

Especificaciones del producto

• Rango de tensión de alimentación: 100-240VAC

• Fluctuaciones de la tensión de alimentación 95-264VAC

• Gama de frecuencias: 50-60Hz

• Potencia o corriente nominal: 90W

• Uso en interiores o exteriores: Sólo uso interior

• Altitud: hasta 3000m (10000ft)

Por la presente, Eight Sleep, Inc. declara que el equipo de radio tipo 
Modelo 1090X (Pod 4 Ultra Base) cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/EU de 
la UE y las Regulaciones de Equipos de Radio del Reino Unido 2017 (S.I. 
2017/1206). El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE 
/ Reino Unido está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet: www.
eightsleep.com/manuals/

Bandas y potencia máxima de transmisión por 
RF

Bluetooth LE (2402-2482 MHz) 3.54 dBm (EIRP)

SRD (2440 MHz) 3.18 dBm (EIRP)
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Cómo obtener el servicio de garantía

Tiene que presentar la siguiente información para hacer una reclamación 
de la garantía:

• Modelo de su producto.

• Su dirección completa e información de contacto.

• Su recibo de compra u otra prueba de la fecha de compra y la fecha 

de entrega.

• Para hacer una reclamación de garantía, póngase en contacto con 

nosotros en support@eightsleep.com para obtener servicio de 

garantía.

• Si cualquiera de los términos de esta Garantía Limitada se 

considera ilegal o inaplicable, los términos restantes de la Garantía 

Limitada permanecerán en pleno vigor y efecto. Esta garantía le 

otorga derechos legales específicos, y también puede tener otros 

derechos, que varían de un estado a otro.



Informazioni sulla 

sicurezza

Numero del modello 
1090x

Nome del prodotto 
Pod 4 Ultra Base
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Informazioni sulla sicurezza
(Non scartare)

Prendere visione di queste avvertenze. La mancata osservanza delle 

stesse potrebbe causare morte o lesioni gravi. Come per tutti i prodotti 

elettrici, l'uso improprio del prodotto o la mancata osservanza delle 

istruzioni può causare surriscaldamento, incendio o lesioni personali. Si 

prega di leggere le istruzioni complete del prodotto prima di utilizzare la 

Base.

La Adjustable Base non è un dispositivo medico. Non è progettato o 

destinato a diagnosticare o trattare alcuna condizione medica e non 

deve essere utilizzato per questi scopi. Consulta il tuo medico per la 

prevenzione, la diagnosi e il trattamento dei disturbi del sonno e di altri 

problemi medici.

   

Attenzione

La Base è destinata ad essere utilizzata solo come descritto nel presente 
manuale. Mantenere la base scollegata prima del montaggio. Dopo il 
montaggio, collegare correttamente la Base all'alimentazione per evitare 
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scosse elettriche o incendi. Prima della pulizia, assicurarsi sempre che la 
base sia in posizione piana, non in movimento e scollegata dalla fonte di 
alimentazione. Tenere sempre il cavo di alimentazione lontano da superfici 
riscaldate.

Se il cavo di alimentazione o la spina vengono danneggiati o se la Base 
è bagnata o non funziona correttamente, interrompere l'utilizzo della 
Base e contattare il servizio clienti. Non utilizzare accessori/attacchi non 
consigliati da Eight Sleep.

Non sostituire il cavo di alimentazione staccabile in dotazione con un cavo 
con caratteristiche inadeguate.

Non utilizzare con cavi danneggiati. I cavi danneggiati possono provocare 
un incendio. Non infilare, intrappolare, piegare, incrociare o pizzicare i cavi 
o i comandi tra le doghe del letto, il materasso o le molle, o contro le pareti, 
le pedane o il telaio del letto.

La Base è da utilizzare esclusivamente con l'alimentatore fornito in dotazi-
one. La Base non è destinata all'uso da parte di persone (compresi i bam-
bini) con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte, o con mancanza di 
esperienza e conoscenza, a meno che non abbiano ricevuto supervisione 
o istruzioni relative all'uso dell'apparecchio da una persona responsabile 
della loro sicurezza.

I bambini devono essere sorvegliati affinché non giochino con la Base.
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Sicurezza elettrica

Per proteggere i componenti elettrici, collegare la Base a un alimentatore 
o a una presa protetta da sovratensione. La Adjustable Base è progettata 
per l'uso con standard elettrici da 110-240 V CA. Non utilizzare con una 
prolunga.
 

Avviso sulla garanzia

La scatola di controllo e i motori non devono essere manomessi. 
L’apertura o la manomissione di questi componenti invaliderà la garanzia.

Solo per uso domestico

Questa Base è progettata esclusivamente per l'uso domestico. Non 
è progettato come letto ospedaliero né per soddisfare gli standard 
ospedalieri. Non utilizzare con apparecchiature per tenda ad ossigeno o in 
prossimità di gas esplosivi.

Avviso sui dispositivi medici 

La Base contiene magneti al Neodimio, che potrebbero interferire con i 
campi magnetici di dispositivi quali pacemaker, ICD, ecc. Se si utilizzano 
tali dispositivi medici, consultare un medico prima di utilizzare questo 
prodotto.
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Bambini e animali domestici

Questo prodotto è progettato per essere utilizzato da un adulto. Non 
consentire ai bambini di utilizzare la Base senza la supervisione di un 
adulto. Smaltire immediatamente tutti i materiali di imballaggio poiché 
possono rappresentare un rischio di soffocamento per bambini e animali 
domestici. Possono verificarsi lesioni se si consente a bambini o animali 
domestici di giocare sopra o sotto la Base.

Tenere tutti i cani, gatti e altri animali domestici lontani dalla Base, in 
particolare dai cavi. Si tratta di un apparecchio elettrico che potrebbe 
danneggiarli o ferirli.

Limiti di peso

Questo prodotto non è classificato per supportare un peso superiore 
a 320 kg (700 libbre). Ciò include i partner del letto, il materasso e la 
biancheria da letto. La Base sosterrà strutturalmente questo peso, 
purché sia   distribuito uniformemente. La Base non è progettata per 
supportare o sollevare 320 kg (700 libbre) solo nella sezione testa o piedi. 
Il superamento di questo limite di peso potrebbe danneggiare la Base e/o 
causare lesioni e annullerà la garanzia.

Motori

Tutti i motori emettono un tono percepibile durante il funzionamento. Il 
volume di questo tono è spesso potenziato negli ambienti domestici, a 
seconda della pavimentazione e dell'acustica. I motori non sono progettati 
per funzionare per più di 2 minuti consecutivi ogni 18 minuti. Oltrepassare 
questo limite ridurrà la durata del motore e potrebbe invalidare la garanzia.
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Specifiche del prodotto

• Intervallo di tensione di alimentazione: 100-240 VCA

• Fluttuazioni della tensione di alimentazione di rete: 95-264VAC

• Gamma di frequenza: 50-60Hz

• Potenza o corrente nominale: 90 W

• Uso interno o esterno: solo uso interno

• Altitudine: fino a 3.000 m (10.000 piedi)

Con la presente, Eight Sleep, Inc. dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura 
radio Modello 1090X (Pod 4 Ultra Base) è conforme alla Direttiva UE 
2014/53/UE e ai Regolamenti sulle apparecchiature radio del Regno Unito 
2017 (S.I. 2017/1206). Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità 
UE/Regno Unito è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: www.
eightsleep.com/manuals/

Bande e potenza di trasmissione RF massima

Bluetooth LE (2402-2482 MHz) 3.54 dBm (EIRP)

SRD (2440 MHz) 3.18 dBm (EIRP)
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Cómo obtener el servicio de garantía

Per presentare una richiesta di garanzia è necessario presentare le 
seguenti informazioni:

• Il modello del suo prodotto.

• Il suo indirizzo completo e le informazioni di contatto.

• La ricevuta di acquisto o altra prova della data di acquisto e della 

data di consegna.

• Per presentare una richiesta di garanzia, ci contatti all'indirizzo 

support@eightsleep.com per il servizio di garanzia.

• Se qualsiasi termine della presente Garanzia limitata viene ritenuto 

illegale o inapplicabile, i restanti termini della Garanzia limitata 

rimarranno in pieno vigore ed effetto. Questa garanzia le conferisce 

diritti legali specifici e potrebbe avere anche altri diritti, che variano 

da stato a stato.



Consignes

de sécurité

Numéro de modèle 
1090x

Nom du produit 
Pod 4 Ultra Base
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Consignes de sécurité
(Ne pas jeter)

Veuillez lire attentivement ces avertissements. Le non-respect de ces 

avertissements peut entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves. Comme 

pour tous les produits électriques, une mauvaise utilisation du produit ou 

le non-respect des instructions peut entraîner une surchauffe, un incendie 

ou des blessures. Veuillez lire l'intégralité des instructions relatives au 

produit avant d'utiliser la Base. 

L’Adjustable Base n'est pas un dispositif médical. Elle n'est pas conçue 

ni prévue pour le diagnostic ou le traitement de maladies et ne doit pas 

être 'utilisée à ces fins. Consultez votre médecin pour la prévention, le 

diagnostic et le traitement des troubles du sommeil et d’autres problèmes 

médicaux.

   

Avertissement

La Base est exclusivement destinée à l'utilisation décrite dans ce manuel. 
Laissez la Base débranchée avant l'installation. Pour éviter tout risque 
d'électrocution ou d'incendie, ne branchez pas la base sur le secteur 
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avant de l'avoir installée. Avant de procéder au nettoyage, assurez-vous 
toujours que la Base est posée à plat, qu'elle ne bouge pas et qu'elle est 
débranchée de la source d'alimentation. Tenez toujours le câble d'alimen-
tation éloigné des surfaces chaudes.

Si le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise sont endommagés, ou si la Base est 
mouillée ou ne fonctionne pas correctement, cessez d'utiliser la Base et 
contactez le service clientèle. N'utilisez pas d'accessoires/d'embouts qui 
ne sont pas recommandés par Eight Sleep.

Ne remplacez pas le câble d'alimentation détachable fourni par un câble 
dont la puissance est insuffisante.

N'utilisez pas l'appareil avec des câbles endommagés. Les câbles en-
dommagés peuvent provoquer des incendies. Ne pas placer, coincer ou 
croiser les câbles ou les éléments de la télécommande entre le sommier, 
le matelas, les ressorts ou contre les murs, les pieds ou le cadre du lit.

La Base ne doit être utilisée qu'avec le bloc d'alimentation fourni. La 
Base n'est pas destinée à être utilisée par des personnes (y compris des 
enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont 
réduites ou qui manquent d'expérience et de connaissances, à moins 
qu'elles ne soient supervisées par une personne responsable  ou qu’elles 
aient reçues des instructions sur l’utilisation de l’appareil.

Les enfants doivent être surveillés afin d'éviter qu'ils ne jouent avec la 
Base.
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Sécurité électrique

Pour protéger les composants électriques, branchez la Base sur une ali-
mentation ou une prise protégée contre les surtensions. L'Adjustable Base 
est conçue pour être utilisée avec une tension de réseau de 110-240VAC. 
Ne pas utiliser avec une rallonge électrique.
 

Avertissement concernant la garantie

Ni l'unité de commande ni les moteurs ne doivent être manipulés. 
L'ouverture ou la manipulation de ces composants entraîne l'annulation de 
la garantie.

Usage domestique uniquement

Cette Base est exclusivement destinée à un usage domestique. Elle 
n'est pas conçue comme un lit d'hôpital et ne répond pas aux normes 
hospitalières. Ne l'utilisez pas avec des appareils d'oxygénothérapie de 
type tente ou à proximité de gaz explosifs.

Avertissement concernant les appareils médi-
caux

La Base contient des aimants en néodyme qui peuvent interférer avec 
les champs magnétiques d'appareils tels que les stimulateurs cardiaques, 
les DAI, etc. Si vous utilisez de tels dispositifs médicaux, consultez un 
médecin avant d'utiliser ce produit.
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Enfants et animaux domestiques

Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé par un adulte. Ne laissez pas 
les enfants utiliser la Base sans la surveillance d'un adulte. Jetez 
immédiatement tous les matériaux d'emballage, car ils peuvent présenter 
un risque d'étouffement pour les enfants et les animaux domestiques. Si 
des enfants ou des animaux domestiques jouent sur ou sous la Base, ils 
risquent de se blesser.

Tenez les chiens, les chats et les autres animaux domestiques éloignés de 
la Base, en particulier des câbles. Il s'agit d'un appareil électrique qui peut 
les endommager ou les blesser.

Limites de poids

Ce produit n'est pas conçu pour supporter un poids supérieur à 320 kg. 
Cela inclut les partenaires de lit, le matelas et la literie. La Base supportera 
structurellement ce poids, à condition qu'il soit uniformément réparti. La 
Base n'est pas conçue pour supporter ou soulever 320 kg (700 lb) dans 
les sections tête ou pied uniquement. Un dépassement de cette limite de 
poids peut endommager la Base et/ou causer des blessures et entraîne 
l'annulation de la garantie.

Moteurs

Tous les moteurs émettent un son perceptible pendant leur 
fonctionnement. Le volume de ce son est souvent amplifié dans les 
pièces d’habitation, en fonction du revêtement de sol et de l'acoustique. 
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Les moteurs ne sont pas conçus pour fonctionner plus de 2 minutes en 
continu toutes les 18 minutes. Si ces paramètres sont dépassés, la durée 
de vie du moteur est raccourcie et la garantie peut être annulée.

Spécifications du produit

• Plage de tension d'alimentation : 100-240VAC

• Variations de tension du réseau : 95-264VAC

• Gamme de fréquences : 50-60Hz

• Puissance ou intensité nominale : 90W

• Utilisation à l'intérieur/extérieur : Intérieur uniquement

• Altitude : jusqu'à 3000m (10000ft)

Par la présente, Eight Sleep, Inc. déclare que l'équipement radio du 
modèle 1090X (Pod 4 Ultra Base) est conforme à la directive européenne 
2014/53/UE et à la réglementation britannique sur les équipements radio 
2017 (S.I. 2017/1206). Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité UE 
/UK est disponible à l'adresse internet suivante : www.eightsleep.com/
manuals/

Largeurs de bande et puissance d'émission 
radiofréquence maximale

Bluetooth LE (2402-2482 MHz) 3.54 dBm (EIRP)

SRD (2440 MHz) 3.18 dBm (EIRP)



28

Comment obtenir des services de garantie

Vous devez présenter les informations suivantes pour faire valoir votre 
droit à la garantie :

• le modèle de votre produit.

• votre adresse complète et vos coordonnées.

• votre reçu d'achat ou toute autre preuve de la date d'achat et de la 

date de livraison.

• pour faire valoir une garantie, veuillez contacter support@eightsleep.

com.

• Si l'une des dispositions de la présente garantie limitée est jugée 

illégale ou inapplicable, les autres dispositions de la garantie limitée 

resteront pleinement en vigueur et de plein effet. Cette garantie 

vous donne des droits spécifiques ; vous pouvez également avoir 

d'autres droits qui varient d'un État à l'autre.



Sicherheitshinweise

Modellnummer 
1090x

Produktname
Pod 4 Ultra Base
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Sicherheitshinweise
(Nicht wegwerfen)

Bitte lesen Sie diese Warnhinweise sorgfältig. Die Nichtbeachtung 

dieser Hinweise kann zum Tod oder zu schweren Verletzungen führen. 

Wie bei allen elektrischen Produkten kann eine  unsachgemäße 

Handhabung des Produkts oder die Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen zu 

Überhitzung, Feuer oder Verletzungen führen. Bitte lesen Sie die gesamte 

Produktanleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie die Base verwenden.

Die Adjustable Base ist kein medizinisches Gerät. Sie ist nicht für die 

Diagnose oder Behandlung von Krankheiten konzipiert oder dafür 

vorgesehen und sollte nicht für diese Zwecke verwendet werden. Wenden 

Sie sich zur Prävention, Diagnose und Behandlung von Schlafstörungen 

und anderen medizinischen Problemen an Ihren Arzt.

   

Achtung

Die Base ist ausschießlich für den Gebrauch bestimmt, der in dieser 
Anleitung beschriebenen wird. Lassen Sie die Base vor der Installation 
ausgesteckt. Um einen elektrischen Schlag oder Brand zu vermeiden, 



31

schließen Sie die Base erst nach der Installation ordnungsgemäß an das 
Stromnetz an. Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Reinigung immer, dass die 
Base flach liegt, sich nicht bewegt und von der Stromquelle getrennt ist. 
Halten Sie das Netzkabel immer von heißen Oberflächen fern.

Wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt ist oder die Base nass 
ist oder nicht richtig funktioniert, verwenden Sie die Base nicht mehr und 
wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst. Verwenden Sie kein Zubehör/
Aufsätze, die nicht von Eight Sleep empfohlen werden.

Ersetzen Sie das mitgelieferte abnehmbare Netzkabel nicht durch ein 
Kabel mit unzureichender Leistung.

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht mit beschädigten Kabeln. Beschädigte 
Kabel können zu Bränden führen. Kabel oder Bedienelemente nicht 
zwischen Lattenrost, Matratze oder Federn oder an Wänden, Fußteilen 
oder Bettrahmen anbringen, einklemmen und kreuzen.

Die Base darf nur mit dem mitgelieferten Netzgerät verwendet werden. Die 
Base ist nicht zur Verwendung durch Personen (einschließlich Kindern) mit 
eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten 
oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnis bestimmt, es sei denn, sie 
werden von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person beaufsichtigt 
oder in die Verwendung des Geräts eingewiesen.

Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, damit sie nicht mit der Base spielen.
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Elektrische Sicherheit

Zum Schutz der elektrischen Komponenten schließen Sie die Base an 
eine überspannungsgeschützte Stromversorgung oder Steckdose an. Die 
Adjustable Base ist für die Verwendung mit 110-240VAC-Netzspannung 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie kein Verlängerungskabel.

 
Warnung zur Garantie

Weder Steuereinheit noch Motoren dürfen manipuliert werden. Das 
Öffnen oder Manipulieren dieser Komponenten führt zum Erlöschen der 
Garantie.

Nur für den häuslichen Gebrauch

Diese Base ist ausschließlich für den Gebrauch zu Hause bestimmt. 
Sie ist nicht als Krankenhausbett konzipiert und entspricht auch nicht 
den Krankenhausstandards. Verwenden Sie sie nicht mit zeltartigen 
Sauerstofftherapiegeräten oder in der Nähe von explosiven Gasen.

Hinweis bezüglich medizinischen Geräten

Die Base enthält Neodym-Magneten, die die Magnetfelder von Geräten 
wie Herzschrittmachern, ICDs usw. stören können. Wenn Sie solche 
medizinischen Geräte verwenden, konsultieren Sie einen Arzt, bevor Sie 
dieses Produkt verwenden.
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Kinder und Haustiere

Dieses Produkt ist für die Benutzung durch einen Erwachsenen 
vorgesehen. Erlauben Sie Kindern nicht, die Base ohne Aufsicht 
von Erwachsenen zu bedienen. Entsorgen Sie sofort alle 
Verpackungsmaterialien, da sie eine Erstickungsgefahr für Kinder und 
Haustiere darstellen können. Wenn Kinder oder Haustiere auf oder unter 
der Base spielen, können sie sich verletzen.

Halten Sie Hunde, Katzen und andere Haustiere von der Basisstation fern, 
insbesondere von den Kabeln. Dies ist ein elektrisches Gerät, mit dem sie 
sich verletzen können.

Gewichtsbegrenzungen

Dieses Produkt ist nicht für ein Gewicht von mehr als 320 kg (700 lbs.) 
ausgelegt. Dazu gehören die Bettpartner, die Matratze und das Bettzeug. 
Die Base trägt dieses Gewicht, sofern es gleichmäßig verteilt ist. Der Base 
ist nicht dafür ausgelegt, 320 kg (700 lbs.) allein im Kopf- oder Fußteil zu 
tragen oder zu heben. Eine Überschreitung dieser Gewichtsbeschränkung 
könnte den Lattenrost beschädigen und/oder Verletzungen verursachen 
und führt zum Erlöschen der Garantie.

Motoren

Alle Motoren geben während des Betriebs warnehmbare Geräusche ab. 
Dessen Lautstärke wird in Wohnräumen je nach Bodenbelag und Akustik 
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oft verstärkt. Die Motoren sind nicht dafür ausgelegt, länger als 2 Minuten 
betrieben zu werden, bei einer kontinuierlichen Aktivierung alle 18 Minuten. 
Werden diese Parameter überschritten, verkürzt sich die Lebensdauer 
des Motors und die Garantie kann erlöschen.

Produktbeschreibung

• Versorgungsspannungsbereich: 100-240VAC

• Netzspannungsschwankungen: 95-264VAC

• Frequenzbereich: 50-60Hz

• Nennleistung oder Stromstärke: 90W

• Verwendung im Innen-/Außenbereich: Nur für den Innenbereich

• Höhe: bis zu 3000m (10000ft)

Hiermit erklärt Eight Sleep, Inc., dass die Funkanlage des Modells 1090X 
(Pod 4 Ultra Base) der EU-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU und den UK Radio 
Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206) entspricht. Der vollständige 
Text der EU-/UK-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden 
Internetadresse verfügbar: www.eightsleep.com/manuals/

Bandbreiten und maximale Radiofrequenz-
Sendeleistung

Bluetooth LE (2402-2482 MHz) 3.54 dBm (EIRP)

SRD (2440 MHz) 3.18 dBm (EIRP)
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Wie Sie Garantieleistungen erhalten

Sie müssen die folgenden Informationen vorlegen, um einen 
Garantieanspruch geltend zu machen:

• Modell Ihres Produkts.

• Ihre vollständige Adresse und Kontaktinformationen.

• Ihre Kaufquittung oder einen anderen Nachweis des Kaufdatums 

und Lieferdatums.

• Um einen Garantieanspruch geltend zu machen, wenden Sie sich 

bitte an support@eightsleep.com.

• Sollte eine der Bestimmungen dieser eingeschränkten Garantie als 

rechtswidrig oder nicht durchsetzbar angesehen werden, bleiben 

die übrigen Bestimmungen der eingeschränkten Garantie in vollem 

Umfang in Kraft und wirksam. Diese Garantie gibt Ihnen bestimmte 

Rechte; Sie können auch andere Rechte haben, die von Staat zu 

Staat variieren. 



Veiligheidsinformatie

Modelnummer 
1090x

Productnaam
Pod 4 Ultra Base
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Veiligheidsinformatie
(Niet weggooien)

Lees en begrijp deze waarschuwingen. 

Als u deze niet opvolgt, kan dit de dood of ernstig letsel tot gevolg hebben. 

Zoals bij alle elektrische producten kan misbruik van het product of het 

niet correct opvolgen van de instructies oververhitting, brand of lichamelijk 

letsel veroorzaken. Lees a.u.b. de volledige productinstructies voordat u 

de Base gebruikt.

De Adjustable Base is geen medisch apparaat. Het is niet ontworpen of 

bedoeld om medische aandoeningen te diagnosticeren of te behandelen, 

en u mag het niet voor deze doeleinden gebruiken. Raadpleeg uw arts 

voor preventie, diagnose en behandeling van slaapstoornissen en andere 

medische problemen.

   

Aandacht

De Base is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik zoals beschreven in deze 
handleiding. Houd de basis losgekoppeld voordat u deze monteert. Na 
montage, sluit de Base op de juiste manier aan op de stroomvoorziening 
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om een elektrische schok of brand te voorkomen. Vóór het schoonmak-
en, zorg er altijd voor dat de basis zich in een vlakke positie bevindt, niet 
beweegt en is losgekoppeld van de stroombron. Houd het netsnoer altijd 
uit de buurt van verwarmde oppervlakken.

Als het netsnoer of de stekker beschadigd raakt, of als de Base nat is of 
niet goed werkt, stop dan met het gebruik van de Base en neem contact 
op met de klantenservice. Gebruik geen accessoires/hulpstukken die niet 
door Eight Sleep worden aanbevolen.

Vervang het meegeleverde, afneembare netsnoer niet door een snoer met 
een onvoldoende beoordeling.

Niet gebruiken met beschadigde snoeren. Beschadigde snoeren kunnen 
tot brand leiden. Stop de koorden of bedieningselementen niet in, bekneld, 
vouw, kruis of knijp ze niet tussen de lattenbodems, matras of veren, of 
tegen muren, voetborden of bedframe.

De Base mag alleen worden gebruikt met de meegeleverde voeding-
seenheid. De Base is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief 
kinderen) met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten, of 
een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij ze toezicht of instructies hebben 
gekregen over het gebruik van het apparaat door een persoon die verant-
woordelijk is voor hun veiligheid.

Er moet toezicht worden gehouden op kinderen zodat ze niet met de Base 
gaan spelen.



39

Electrische veiligheid

Om elektrische componenten te beschermen, sluit u de Base aan op een 
tegen piekspanning beveiligde voeding of stopcontact. De Adjustable 
Base is ontworpen voor gebruik met elektrische normen van 110-240VAC. 
Niet gebruiken met een verlengsnoer.
 

Garantiewaarschuwing

Er mag niet met de schakelkast en de motoren worden geknoeid. Als u 
deze componenten opent of met deze componenten knoeit, vervalt de 
garantie.

Uitsluitend voor thuisgebruik

Deze Base is uitsluitend ontworpen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Het is niet 
ontworpen als ziekenhuisbed of om aan ziekenhuisnormen te voldoen. 
Niet gebruiken met zuurstoftherapieapparatuur van het tenttype of in de 
buurt van explosieve gassen.

Kennisgeving over medisch apparaat

De Base bevat neodymiummagneten, die de magnetische velden van 
apparaten zoals pacemakers, ICD's enz. kunnen verstoren. Als u dergelijke 
medische apparaten gebruikt, raadpleeg dan een arts voordat u dit 
product gebruikt.
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Kinderen en huisdieren

Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik door volwassenen. Laat kinderen 
de Base niet bedienen zonder toezicht van een volwassene. Gooi 
alle verpakkingsmaterialen onmiddellijk weg, aangezien deze een 
verstikkingsrisico kunnen hebben voor kinderen en huisdieren. Er kan 
letsel ontstaan als kinderen of huisdieren op of onder de Base mogen 
spelen.

Houd alle honden, katten en andere huisdieren uit de buurt van de 
Base, vooral de snoeren. Dit is een elektrisch apparaat dat deze kan 
beschadigen of verwonden.

Gewichtslimieten

Dit product is niet geschikt voor een gewicht van meer dan 320 kg (700 
lbs.). Dit omvat bedpartners, de matras en het beddengoed. De Base zal 
dit gewicht structureel dragen, mits gelijkmatig verdeeld. De Base is niet 
ontworpen om alleen aan het hoofd- of voeteneinde 320 kg (700 lbs.) te 
ondersteunen of te tillen. Het overschrijden van deze gewichtsbeperking 
kan de basis beschadigen en/of letsel veroorzaken en het maakt de 
garantie ongeldig.

Motoren

Alle motoren laten tijdens bedrijf een merkbare toon horen. Het volume 
van deze toon wordt vaak versterkt in woonomgevingen, afhankelijk van 
de vloerbedekking en de akoestiek. Motoren zijn niet ontworpen om 
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elke 18 minuten langer dan 2 minuten onafgebroken te werken. Als u dit 
overschrijdt, wordt de levensduur van de motor verkort en kan de garantie 
komen te vervallen.

Product specificaties

• Voedingsspanningsbereik: 100-240VAC

• Fluctuaties in de netspanning: 95-264VAC

• Frequentiebereik: 50-60 Hz

• Vermogen of stroomsterkte: 90W

• Binnenshuis of buitenshuis gebruik: Alleen binnenshuis gebruik

• Hoogte: tot 3000 meter (10.000 voet)

Hierbij verklaart Eight Sleep, Inc. dat het type radioapparatuur Model 
1090X (Pod 4 Ultra Base) in overeenstemming is met EU-richtlijn 2014/53/
EU en de Britse Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206). De 
volledige tekst van de EU/UK-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op 
het volgende internetadres: www.eightsleep.com/manuals/

Banden en Maximaal RF-zendvermogen

Bluetooth LE (2402-2482 MHz) 3.54 dBm (EIRP)

SRD (2440 MHz) 3.18 dBm (EIRP)
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Hoe u garantieservice kunt verkrijgen

U moet de volgende informatie overleggen om een garantieclaim in te 
dienen:

• Model van uw product.

• Uw volledige adres- en contactgegevens.

• Uw aankoopbewijs of ander bewijs van aankoopdatum en 

leveringsdatum.

• Als u een garantieclaim wilt indienen, kunt u contact met ons 

opnemen via support@eightsleep.com voor garantieservice.

• Als een voorwaarde van deze Beperkte Garantie als illegaal of 

niet-afdwingbaar wordt beschouwd, blijven de overige voorwaarden 

van de Beperkte Garantie volledig van kracht. Deze garantie geeft u 

specifieke wettelijke rechten, en mogelijk hebt u ook andere rechten, 

die van staat tot staat verschillen.



eightsleep.com
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